
Community & Children's Services Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: George Abrahams
Munsur Ali
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Tom Anderson
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Alderman David Graves
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower

Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy 
Chairman)
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed
Mark Wheatley
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Co-opted 
Members:

Laura Jørgensen and Matt Piper

Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee.

N.N. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. DCSS BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTER 1 UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 28)

5. CHILD CARE SUFFICIENCY AUDIT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 40)

6. ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT - HRA
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 48)

7. THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 56)

8. DRAGON CAFÉ
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 72)

9. FINAL EDUCATION SKILLS STRATEGY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 166)



3

10. DECENT HOMES UPGRADE WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE, 
HOLLOWAY ESTATE AND WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 167 - 172)

11. HOUSING REGISTER AND ALLOCATIONS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 173 - 196)

12. HOUSING GOVERNANCE - BRIEFING PAPER
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 197 - 198)

13. STRONGER COMMUNITIES GRANT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 199 - 218)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 219 - 226)

18. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING ON 
THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE, LEWISHAM
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 227 - 240)



4

19. HOLLOWAY ESTATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 241 - 324)

20. PROGRESS REPORT OF THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL 
PLACES AND SOCIAL HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY 
SCHOOL SITE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 325 - 330)

21. COMPLIANT COMMITTEE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 331 - 336)

22. HRA COMMERCIAL ARREARS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 337 - 352)

23. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME -PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING ON THE 
AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 353 - 362)

24. HOUSING DELIVERY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 363 - 370)

25. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - DECANT CAR PARKING GATEWAY 3 
ISSUES REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 371 - 384)

26. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



5

Part 3 - Members Only

28. DIRECTORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM RESTRUCTURE - CONFIDENTIAL REPORT 
CIRCULATED TO MEMBERS ONLY.

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 8 June 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Prem Goyal
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines

Deputy Henry Jones
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
William Pimlott
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed
Mark Wheatley
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

   Officers:
Andrew Carter
Jacquie Campbell

- Director, Community & Children's Services 
- Community and Children's Services Department

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Sukhjit Gill - Community and Children's Services Department
Gerald Mehrtens - Community and Children's Services Department
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children's Services Department
Chris Pelham
Will Norman
Kamal Giwa
Ann Bamford
Amelia Ehren

- Community and Children's Services Department
- Community and Children's Services Department
- City Surveyor’s Department
- Community and Children's Services Department
- Town Clerk's Department

A Member raised a concern over some reports marked as non-public items on 
the agenda. Members agreed that in future should a report include a non-public 
case study or appendix the committee report should be made public and the 
appendix containing private information would form part of the non-public 
agenda.

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Caroline Haines, Henrika Priest, 
Angus Knowles-Cutler, Alderman David Graves, Susan Pearson, Dhruv Patel, 
Jason Pritchard, 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Barbara Newman declared an interest in item 27. Peter Bennet declared an 
interest in item 16. John Fletcher, Deputy Henry Jones, Laura Jorgensen and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matt Piper declared interests in item 25 as they served as Governors on the Sir 
John Cass’s Foundation Primary School.

3. MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record.

4. PRESENTATION: TOWER HAMLETS YOUTH SERVICES 
The Committee received a presentation regarding the Tower Hamlets Youth 
Service and noted that the focus of the service was to:

• Build relationships with young people
• Build links with the community
• Address teething problems
• Build programmes based on young peoples’ feedback
• Draw in wider LBTH resources
• Build links with other City of London services
• Community development.

There were 2 City of London youth service sessions per week. The sessions 
were 2 hours each and held on Thursday at Greenbox and Friday at Artisan 
Library. The service enjoyed a £4m per year investment and 65 FTE staff who 
performed 430 hours a week of delivery. 7,500 young people per year 
accessed services provided and Members were very happy with the uptake. 

A Member said the young peop
[...]
relation
to any payments made under (2) above.

A Member who served as a Governor of Sir John Cass’s Foundation Primary 
School thanked the Committee for their decision to provide S106 funding for 
education purposes at the school.

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

Page 7



Resolved - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate
record.

22. YOUTH SERVICES UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

23. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OF CITY OF 
LONDON PUPILS 2018/19 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

24. PROGRESS REPORT OF THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD 
CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

26. ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

27. LEASEHOLDER RECHARGES FOR FIRE SAFETY IMPROVEMENT WORKS 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

28. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - REQUIREMENT TO COMMISSION A 
MULTI-DISCIPLINARY DESIGN TEAM TO DELIVER A CITY OF LONDON 
HOUSING DESIGN GUIDE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

29. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING 
ON THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE, LEWISHAM 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

30. CONVERSION OF NINE PODIUM-LEVEL SHOP UNITS AND A MESS ROOM 
FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ON THE MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

Page 8



31. RENEWAL OF ROOF COVERINGS AT 1-48 BLAKE HOUSE, WILLIAM 
BLAKE ESTATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

32. RATIONALISATION OF CHARITIES: THE CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION COMBINED RELIEF OF POVERTY CHARITY (1073660) & 
CORPORATION OF LONDON BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION (206643) 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

33. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee: Dated:

Community and Children’s Services Committee 14/09/2018
Subject: 
DCSS Business Plan: Quarter 1 update 

Public

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Marcus Roberts, Head of Strategy and Performance 

For information

Summary 

This report sets out the progress made during Quarter 1 (Q1) – April to June 2018 – 
to deliver the 2017– 2022 Department of Community and Children’s Services 
(DCCS) Business Plan. It also comments on the departmental risk register and the 
DCCS budget. 

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 Note the Q1 report and progress of the DCCS Business Plan. 

Main Report
Background 

1. Progress against the departmental Business Plan is monitored and reported 
against a set of 41 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The KPIs are aligned to the 
plan’s priorities and provide evidence of achievement of outcomes. A full list of 
KPIs and recommended targets are listed in Appendix A. 

Business Plan KPI performance

2. Overall performance in 2018/19 sh
[...]
erties were completed under this contract. As detailed in the post-
Gateway 5 Issues Report (as approved at Projects Sub Committee 23/11/2016 and 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10



Version 7 – Sep 2016

DCCS Grand Committee 09/12/2016) works to a further 98 properties were omitted from 
the programme due to the additional expense of unforeseen works which were required 
to many of those properties which were completed. A contract for these omitted 
properties has been tendered as a separate project (incorporating lessons learnt) within 
the Gateway process with works now being delivered by the appointed contractor.

Recommendations

1. It is recommended that the lessons learnt be noted and the project be closed.

Main Report

1. Brief description of 
project

Upgrade of kitchens, bathrooms and heating systems to City 
tenanted flats where works were identified as required at 
Avondale Square, Holloway and York Way Estates to bring 
these properties up to the Decent Homes standard.

2. Assessment of 
project against 
SMART Objectives

No SMART objectives were set for this project at the time of 
inception (2014). However, in retrospect these would be as 
follows:
Specific & Realistic: tenanted flats requiring upgrades to 
kitchens, bathrooms and heating systems were brought up to 
the appropriate standard.
Measurable & Achievable: the standard of refurbished flats 
meets or exceeds that prescribed by legislation.
Timely: works to flats included in the programme to be 
completed within defined project timescale. As stated, the full 
programme of works was not completed within this contract.

3. Assessment of 
project against 
success criteria

1.403 tenanted properties across the three housing estates 
covered by this project have been brought up to Decent 
Homes standard. 
2. 98 tenanted properties on the Avondale Square Estate 
where works were required were however omitted from the 
programme due to additional unforeseen expenses accrued 
when completing many of the 403
[...]
 agreed by the Policy and Resources Committee that a report setting out 
the current position and the options should be presented to relevant service 
committees to seek their views as to a potential future model and to inform further 
consideration.

8. The proposed timetable for the report to be presented to the various committees 
is as follows:

 Property Investment Board – 12 September 2018
 Barbican Residential Committee – 17 September 2018
 Housing Management and Almshouses Sub-Committee – 24 September 

2018
 Community and Children’s Services Committee – 12 October 2018 

Conclusion

9. This paper is to alert Members of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee to the discussions that have taken place to date, and to the plans to 
present a paper on housing government to relevant services committees over the 
next few months.

Appendices

 None

Background Papers

Review of Housing Governance – paper to Policy and Resources Committee 5 July 
2018

Jacquie Campbell
Assistant Director, Housing and Neighbourhoods
Community and Children’s Services Department
T: 020 7332 3785
E: jacquie.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Paul Murtagh
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services
T: 020 7332 3014
E: paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 198

mailto:jacquie.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Dated: 
Community and Children’s Services 14/09/2018
Subject:
Stronger Communities and Small Grants Programme

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
Report Author:
Jack Joslin, Senior Grants Officer, Central Grants Unit

For Information

Summary

The Stronger Communities grant funding round – part of the Central Grants 
Programme (CGP) – closed to applications on 29 June 2018. Applications were 
assessed by an officer panel and recommendations made to the Director in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee for approval.  
Four projects were successful and have, in total, received just under £27,000 in 
grant funding. One project was considered as a small grant, with three projects 
considered under the main grants programme.

The integration of the Small Grants Programme into the Stronger Communities 
Programme has been reviewed after the first round. The Central Grants Unit (CGU) 
is devising a new online application form for the Small Grants Programme, with a 
lighter touch but still robust assessment process for the November deadline of the 
Stronger Communities Programme.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 Note the grants approved for Stronger Communities funding
 Note the changes to the criteria to include a specific small grants process 

for applications of £3,000 or less.

Main Report

Background

1. The Stronger Communities theme is a strand of the City of London 
Corporation’s (CoLC) CGP that awards up to £10,000 to projects or services 
that are being delivered for the benefit of communities or beneficiaries within 
the City of London and its housing estates across London. It is funded from 
City’s Cash and the CoLC Combined Relief of Poverty Charity.

2. Members of this Committee agreed in May 2016 that the award of grants will 
be determined by Officers of Community and Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand 
Committee.

Page 199

Agenda Item 13



3. The grant assessment process for this and other themes in the programme is 
overseen by the CGU and draws on the unit’s expertise in the field of grant-
making and demonstrates good practice.

4. Grant applications were subject to a series of due diligence checks by the 
CGU to ensure compliance with the established eligibility criteria and passed 
a financial assessment by the Head of Charity and Social Investment Finance 
(Chamberlain’s Department). All eligible applications were then considered by 
a panel of expert officers.

5. In February 2018, the Community and Children’s Services C
[...]
nt Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 369

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 371

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 DCSS Business Plan: Quarter 1 update
	5 Child Care Sufficiency Audit
	Item 2 - CSA-EXEC

	6 Annual Outturn Report - HRA
	7 The General Data Protection Regulation
	8 Dragon Café
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - FINAL revised
	Item 5 - Appendix 2- graphs

	9 Final Education Skills Strategy
	Item 6 - Education Strategy_final_Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Skills Strategy_final_Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Cultural and Creative Learning Strategy_final_Appendix 3
	Item 6 - Strategy Summary_final_Appendix 4
	Item6StrategydiagramAppendixfive

	10 Decent Homes upgrade works to Avondale Square Estate, Holloway Estate and William Blake Estate
	11 Housing Register and Allocations
	Item 14 - CCS 140918 Housing Register Appendices

	12 Housing Governance - Briefing paper
	13 Stronger Communities Grant
	Item 19 - Appendix 1 - CoLC Stronger Communities Eligibility Criteria
	Item 19 - Appendix 2 - Approved Applications
	Item 19 - Appendix 3 - Rejected Applications

	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Housing delivery programme - Provision of Social Housing on the Sydenham Hill Estate, Lewisham
	19 Holloway Estate
	Item 13 - Holloway Estate - Appendix 1
	Item 13 - Holloway Estate - Appendix 2.2
	Item 13 - Holloway Estate - Appendix 2.0
	Item 13 - Holloway Estate - Appendix 2.3

	20 Progress report of the provision of additional primary school places and social housing on the former Richard Cloudesley school site
	21 Compliant Committee Report
	22 HRA Commercial arrears
	~WRO0001.doc

	23 Housing Delivery Programme -Provision of Social Housing on the Avondale Square Estate
	Item 11 - avondaleDashboard Coversheet v10 (track changes - accepted)

	24 Housing Delivery
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME SUMMARY - SEPTEMBER 2018

	25 Police Accommodation Strategy - Decant Car Parking Gateway 3 Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
Friday, 14 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at
Guildhall at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Munsur Ali Deputy Henry Jones

Rehana Ameer Jgrgensen

Randall Anderson (Chairman) Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Matthew Bell Benjamin Murphy

Peter Bennett Barbara Newman

Mary Durcan Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
John Fletcher Susan Pearson

Marianne Fredericks William Pimlott

Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP Henrika Priest

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines James de Sausmarez

Graeme Harrower

Officers:

Sadaf Anwar -

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department

Mike Kettle - Community and Children's Services Department
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed, Jason Pritchard, Deputy Joyce
Nash, Mark Wheatley, Caroline Haines, Alderman David Graves, Alderman
John Garbutt and Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Members noted that Susan Pearson had not been granted a dispensation
to speak or vote on either COLPAI or Golden Lane matters and, therefore,
Mr Graeme Harrower would be speaking on her behalf.

General concerns were expressed about the rejection of dispensation requests,
particularly where they had been granted for the Barbican Residential
Committee (BRC) but not for the Community and Children’s Services
Committee. Members felt that the policy was not being applied consistently.
Whilst the Chairman would not want to discourage Members from appealing



against the decisions, he also suggested, and Members agreed, that the
Committee take a resolution to the Standards Committee setting out these
concerns.

Members also experienced a Member attempting to comply with the Standards
Committee’s suggestion that residents, and electors, can be adequately
represented by communicating their views through another Member. Members
agreed that this proved to be something of a farce, when responses to
comments led to further questions conveyed via that Member who eventually
came to refer to himself as a ‘ventriloquist dummy’.

Given that Community and Children’s Services addresses many matters of
substantial interest to residents in the City, it was the Committee’s view that
precluding those Members who represent residents from speaking on these
issues leads inevitably to an inability to fully consider residents’ interest.

Further, the Committee did not believe that hearing from Members who live in
the City would cause any harm which the Standards laws and rules are
intended to avoid. Members believe the current position causes harm to
residents, particularly in the context of the City where many Members are not
resident in the City and represent wards pre-dominated by non-residents.
Members also expressed concern that the breadth of the denial of
dispensations contrasted unfavourably with the way in which apparently similar
concerns related to Temple’s commercial residents were dismissed.

Therefore it was RESOLVED, That - the Standards Committee be asked to
craft a set of dispensations that ensures that residents’ interests can be fully
represented by their elected representatives. To this end, Members of the
Community and Children’s Services Committee urge the Standards Committee
to research the dispensations policies of nearby London Boroughs that seek to
address this issue.

MINUTES
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on the 8 June 2018 be agreed as an accurate record.

Matters arising

Members asked about the Ward Mote Resolution in respect of the Golden Lane
works and noted that works to the windows may come forward in order to
mitigate noise disturbance from the COLPAI development. In response to a
question as to whether the other blocks could be expedited, the Assistant
Director advised that this was possible on the less complex blocks but
Members should be mindful of the timing of planning applications. Members
would receive a more detailed report at the November meeting and residents
would be kept advised of delivery dates.

DCSS BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTER 1 UPDATE



The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services on the Department’s Business Plan. The report highlighted the
progress made during Quarter 1 (Q1) in delivering the Business Plan, the
Departmental Risk Register and the service’s budget.

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.

CHILD CARE SUFFICIENCY AUDIT

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
services which provided an update on the findings of the Child Care Sufficiency
Audit 2018.

RESOLVED, that - that the report be noted.

ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT - HRA

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of
Community and Children's Services in respect of the Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) 2017/18. The Director advised that he was working with the
Chamberlain to avoid over-ambitious targets in the future.

Members noted that the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub
Committee met 6 times a year and received a full report on slippages at each
meeting.

RESOLVED, that - that the report be noted.

THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services on the activities undertaken by the Department to ensure compliance
with the General Data Protection Regulation.

Resolved- that the report be noted.

DRAGON CAFE

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services on the Dragon Café, which sought to engage with City workers and
residents in respect of their mental wellbeing. Members noted that the
response to the project has been very positive.

Members noted that, as the Café was based in the Library, there were no
additional space costs. Clients included low paid workers but there was
currently no breakdown of attendance statistics. Officers advised that the
health offer has been rolled out across the City, to all lending libraries and
community centres, but not under the ‘Dragon Cafe’ banner. These sessions
cover a wide range of topics including “health shots”, narcotics anonymous and
smoking cessation and Members were pleased to note the wide area covered;



10.

11.

12.

i.e. Portsoken to Shoe Lane. Members would receive a further report on the
Dragon Café’s sustainability.

RESOLVED, that - that the report be noted.

FINAL EDUCATION SKILLS STRATEGY

The Committee received a report of the director of Community and Children’s
Services for on the Final Education Skills Strategy for the period 2019-2023.
The report also outlined the consultation and approval process for the
strategies.

Resolved- that the report be noted.

DECENT HOMES UPGRADE WORKS TO AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE,
HOLLOWAY ESTATE AND WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and
Children's Services on the Decent Homes upgrade works to Avondale Square
Estate, Holloway Estate and William Blake Estate. The report advised that 98
properties had been omitted from the programme, due to the additional
expense of unforeseen works. The work in these properties was completed
under a separate contract.

Members were pleased to note that the contract had come in under budget,
despite issues throughout and noted the key areas for improvement and
lessons set out in the report. The Assistant Director advised that, since taking
up his post 2 years ago, robust project managers and clerks of works were in
post across all contracts.

RESOLVED - that the lessons learnt be noted and the project be closed.

HOUSING REGISTER AND ALLOCATIONS
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Housing Register and Allocations.

Members welcomed a helpful report, which provided detailed information about
the City of London Corporation’s Housing Register, responded to Members’
queries and provided a comparison to other boroughs’ social housing waiting
lists. Members asked for a high level, quarterly update on the success and
challenges of meeting targets, noting that providing comparative data was
challenging if other boroughs recorded theirs differently.

Members noted that the Housing Delivery Working Group had met twice and
officers were progressing the actions. Members asked if a further meeting
could be arranged as soon as possible.

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.

HOUSING GOVERNANCE - BRIEFING PAPER



13.

14.

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of Housing Governance, ahead of a more detailed report
which would be presented to Members next month.

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.

STRONGER COMMUNITIES GRANT

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Stronger Communities Grant's. Members asked for
their thanks to go on record to both John Fletcher (Chairman of the Housing
Management and Almshouses Sub Committee) and Jack Joslin (Senior Grants
Officer) for championing this application.

RESOLVED, that:

I.  The changes to the criteria to include a specific small grants process for
applications of £3,000 or less be noted; and

IIl.  The report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

A question was raised in respect of this week’s Planning Committee,
which had considered an application for a change of use of the Golden
Lane Community centre and agreed it on a narrow margin. The Member
was concerned that it contravened residents’ wishes.

The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, also a Member of
this Committee, stressed how residents’ views were paramount to the
City Corporation and was fully aware of recent issues which had caused
discontent. The Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services
Committee reminded Members that this development sought to provide 3
much needed housing units (2 for families and 1 for rehabilitation
following hospital discharge). However, he also accepted that the future
use of the estate office was not urgent and could warrant further
consideration. A Member emphasised the value in retaining on site
housing offices, as they had helped the City Corporation cope with the
challenges arising from universal credit. The Director advised that the unit
cost of providing Social Housing was higher in Inner London.

In concluding, the Director reminded Members that officers were required
to act on policy decisions taken by Members and offered the Committee a
further report, including the minutes from the Planning Committee, taking
into consideration some further information which had come to light
during the Planning Committee this week.

The Chairman of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub
Committee referred to this week’s Court question and advised that there
had been expressions of interest in the former car park space on the first
floor of Middlesex St Estate. Officers advised that they had been working



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

with organisations experienced in the best use of the space. The
Chairman asked officers to prepare costings for dedicated stair and life
access to the floor, and explore options for useful occupation, ready for
the working group meeting on the 4th December 2018.

In respect of Great Arthur House, Members would receive a report on the
final cost and recharges to leaseholders, which would seek to avoid
litigation as far as possible.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.
Members noted that Tower Hamlets had terminated a massage parlour licence
opposite Middlesex Street.

The Chairman advised that there was a vacancy for an ‘Allocated Member’ for
the Avondale Estate and asked for expressions of interest to be sent to the
Town Clerk.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item nos Paragraph No
17 -28 3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - that, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018
be approved.

HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING
ON THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE, LEWISHAM
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor

HOLLOWAY ESTATE
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community
and Children’s Services.

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY
SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD
CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services

COMPLIANT COMMITTEE REPORT
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of
Community and Children’s Services.

HRA COMMERCIAL ARREARS



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services

HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME -PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING
ON THE AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community
and Children’s Services.

HOUSING DELIVERY
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
services

POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - DECANT CAR PARKING
GATEWAY 3 ISSUES REPORT

The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor and the Director of
Community and Children’s services .

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There was a question raised whist the public were excluded.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items.

DIRECTORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM RESTRUCTURE - CONFIDENTIAL

REPORT CIRCULATED TO MEMBERS ONLY.

The Committee considered and approved a confidential report of the Director of
Community and children’s Services.

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 0207 3321410
Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



